l

Being

4679 Tautara No. 14 (Meeting House) and being all of the land contained on partition order of the Maori Land Court dated 16 January 1924.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of August 1986.

B. S. ROBINSON,

Deputy Secretary of Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 21/3/5; D.O. Appln. 30369)

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, the Minister of Lands, hereby classifies the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a government purpose reserve (site for a tourist hotel) subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-QUEENSTOWN BOROUGH

160 square metres, more or less, being Section 5, Block XXV, Town of Queenstown. Reserved for addition to site for an hotel, by all *Gazette* notice 445615. S.O. Plan 17993.

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of August 1986.

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 27651; D.O. 8/16/69)

4/1

Appointment of Honorary Community Officers Under the Maori Community Development Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 5 (1) of the Maori Community Development Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto to serve as Honorary Community Officers for a term not exceeding 3 years in the area shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name Mereana Ratana

Wanganui

Area

Dated this 18th day of August 1986.

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Maori Affairs.

2/1

Appointment of Honorary Community Officers Under the Maori Community Development Act 1962

PURSUANT to section 5 (1) of the Maori Community Development Act 1962, the Minister of Maori Affairs hereby appoints the persons named in the Schedule hereto to serve as Honorary Community Officers for a term not exceeding 3 years in the area shown in the second column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name	Area
Hariata Jaspers Putiputi Tukukino	Upper Hutt Upper Hutt
	and the second

Dated this 18th day of August 1986.

K. T. WETERE, Minister of Maori Affairs.

Post Office Bonus Bonds-Weekly Prize Draw No. 4, August 1986

PURSUANT to the Post Office Savings Bank Regulations 1985, notice is hereby given that the result of the weekly Prize Draw No. 4 for 23 August is as follows:

One prize of \$25,000:	3497 862000.
Fourteen prizes of \$5,000:	057 796283.
•	074 838438
	080 424645,
	975 668751,
	1073 437494,
	3192 310637,
	3498 352017,
	3592 841633,
	3798 216836,
	4195 764613,
	4683 966340,
	6389 974148,
	7681 927007,
	8380 451695.

JONATHAN HUNT, Postmaster-General.

Central Institute of Technology Notice 1986

PURSUANT to section 69 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice:

NOTICE

1. (1) This notice shall be cited as the Central Institute of Technology Notice 1986.

(2) This notice shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Gazette.

2. There shall be a Board of Governors to be known as the Council of the Central Institute of Technology which shall control the Central Institute of Technology.

3. The Council of the Central Institute of Technology shall be constituted as follows:

- (a) One member appointed by the New Zealand Employers' Federation;
- (b) One member appointed by the New Zealand Manufacturers Federation (Inc.);
- (c) One member who shall be Chairman of the State Services Coordinating Committee or that person's nominee;
- (d) One member appointed by the Hospital Boards' Association of New Zealand;
- (e) One member appointed by the New Zealand Federation of Labour;
- (f) Two members appointed by the Combined State Unions, at least one of whom shall be employed in the health services sector and at least one of whom shall be a woman.
- (g) One member who shall be the Director-General of Education or that person's nominee;
- (h) One member who shall be the Principal of the Central Institute of Technology;
- (i) One member who shall represent the teaching staff of the Central Institute of Technology who shall be elected by fulltime teachers employed by the Council and who shall be employed by the Council;
- (j) "One member who shall represent the non-teaching staff of the Central Institute of Technology who shall be elected by the full-time non-teaching staff of the Institute and "Parttime" and "Limited-time" officers as defined in the Education Authorities Employment Regulations 1982 and who shall be employed full-time by the Council or employed as a part-time or limited-time officer.
- (k) Two members (at least one of whom shall be a woman) who shall represent the students of the Central Institute of Technology and who shall be appointed by the Central Institute of Technology Students' Union for a term of office of 1 year and who shall be students of the Institute;
- (1) One member appointed by the Institution of Professional Engineers New Zealand (Inc.);
- (m) One member appointed by the Pharmaceutical Society of New Zealand;
- (n) One member who shall be the Director-General of the Department of Scientific and Industrial Research or that person's nominee;
- (o) One member who shall be the Secretary of Women's Affairs or that person's nominee;

3642

Area m²